Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the PERSONNEL BOARD will be held in
Board Room - Civic Offices on WEDNESDAY 12
DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.45 PM

Heather Thwaites
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 4 December 2018

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities
Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles
Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel
efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERSONNEL BOARD
Councillors
Alistair Auty (Chairman)
Lindsay Ferris
Charles Margetts
ITEM
NO.

WARD

Stuart Munro (ViceChairman)
Charlotte Haitham Taylor

UllaKarin Clark
Pauline Helliar-Symons

SUBJECT

72.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence

73.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

74.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

PAGE
NO.

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.
The Council welcomes questions from members of the
public about the work of this committee.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
75.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions

76.

None Specific

AMENDMENT TO RECRUITMENT POLICY
To receive a report regarding an amendment to the
Recruitment Policy.

5 - 12

77.

None Specific

CHANGES TO NATIONAL JOINT CONDITIONS PAY
SPINAL POINTS
To receive a report regarding changes to National Joint
Conditions Pay Spinal Points.

13 - 20

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

Madeleine Shopland
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6319
madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 76.
TITLE

Amendment to Recruitment Policy

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Personnel Board on 12 December 2018

WARD

None Specific

DIRECTOR

Interim Chief Executive – Heather Thwaites

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
A stable, engaged, motivated and capable workforce delivering high quality services to
our residents
RECOMMENDATION
That Personnel Board approve the amendment to the Recruitment Policy guaranteeing
employees a shortlist interview for roles within the Council when they meet the minimum
essential requirements for the position.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
At Personnel Board on 31 October 2018, Personnel Board committed to provide
employees with the opportunity to be shortlisting for roles when they meet the minimum
requirements for the role. The Recruitment Policy has now been amended to reflect this
and is returned to Personnel Board for approval.

5

Background
See summary
Analysis of Issues
Attachment 1 is the proposed revision of the Recruitment Policy following Personnel
Board on 31 October when it was agreed that in order to ensure we recognise talent
from within the workforce, we shortlist internal candidates for roles when they meet the
minimum requirements for the role as described in the role specification.
This will not only ensure we recognise and encourage interna
[...]
 6 of 6
PROTECTIVE MARKING: UNCLASSIFIED

Agenda Item 77.
TITLE

Changes to National Joint Conditions Pay Spinal
Points

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Personnel Board on 12 December 2018

WARD

None Specific

DIRECTOR

Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
None Specific
RECOMMENDATION
Personnel Board are asked to
1)

Support the proposal to Increment then Assimilate;

2)

Support incorporating SCP 18 into Grade 6.

SUMMARY OF REPORT
The Local Government or National Joint Council (NJC) pay scale will be changing from
April 2019 onwards. This will involve new Spinal Column Points (SCPs) with employees
moving across from their current SCP to a new SCP which will be numbered differently.
The changes are mandatory and form part of a collective NJC agreement at national level
between the Local Government Association and representatives from the Unison, GMB
and Unite unions. There are some decisions that Council’s need to make at a local level
which will also need discussion at a local level. These are:
1)
2)

Assimilate or increment first
What to do with new SCP 18

This paper explores the options and associated costs

13

Background
The NJC agreement quotes that the new pay spine is based on the following:






A bottom rate of £9.00 per hour (full time annual salary of £17,364) on new
Spinal Column Point (SCP)1 (equivalent to old SCPs 6 & 7)
‘Pairing off’ old SCPs 6-17 inclusive to create new SCPs 1-6 inclusive.
Equal steps of 2.0% between each new SCPs 1 to 22 incl. (equivalent to old
SCPs 6-28 inclusive.)
By creating equal steps between these pay points, new SCPs 10, 13, 16, 18 and
21 are generated to which no old SCPs will assimilate. This means that in some
organisations the current number of pay points in a grade might change.
On new SCPs 23 and above (equivalent to old SCPs 29 and above), 2.0%
increase on 2018 rate.

Most changes will be straightforward, with it mostly being obvious which new SCP an
employee will move to. In some cases there are alternative approaches as to how we
do things and these are listed in this paper along with the different options.
When looking at the options available consideration was given to the need to avoid
introducing extra cost to the Council wage bill or additional cost to schools with our
responsibility to be fair and equitable.
A working party consisting of HR, Finance and Payroll have worked together to develop
the options appraisal and recommendations which are supported by the Corporate
Leadership team and have been discussed with Unions (Unison and GMB). To date
Unison have not responded and a verbal update will be provided at Personnel Board.
GMB, who have the majority of their membership within schools have provided
feedback that is detailed below.
Analysis of Issues
The information from the NJC shows which new SCPs our current SCPs move to. For
example, SCPs 1 to 5 are not currently used. Our current SCPs 6 and 7 will become
new SCP 1. This follows through so that, for example, our current SCP 19 becomes
new SCP 8. This is shown in Attachment 1 – Payscale Mapping.
Local Authorities are responsible for setting their own grading structure using the NJC
payscales and it is not proposed at this time to change this and have mapped the
grades across as they currently are. For example, our current Grade 7 consists of
SCPs 31 to 35. SCPs 31 to 35 map across to new SCPs 25 to 29. Therefore Grade 7
will consist of SCPs 25 to 29 from 01 April 2019.
Some additional SCPs have been added to the new payscale. These are highlighted in
green on the Payscale Mapping spreadsheet. These will be incorporated into the
existing grades.
As well as affecting direct Council employees, the Local Government pay scale is also
used by schools’ employees who are not on teachers’ pay and terms and conditions.
Therefore the calculations carried out to assess the impact of the changes at
Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) have been split to show figures for Council
employees (excluding schools) and schools employees who are on the NJC payscale.

14

Any figures quoted below, whether in relation to individual examples or overall cost to
the council, are gross salary figures. They exclude on costs at 28% to cover pension
and NI costs.
The options that need to be considered are:
Assimilate or increment first?
We need to make a decision whether to assimilate from the existing SCP to the new
SCP and then give an increment, or whether to give an increment before assimilating.
In the majority of cases this will not make any difference. For example, for someone
currently on SCP 18 with a full time salary of £18,870 the alternatives would be:



Option A - Assimilate then increment: Assimilate from SCP 18 to new SCP 7.
Then increment from new SCP 7 to new SCP 8
Option B - Increment then assimilate: Increment from SCP 18 to SCP 19. Then
assimilate from SCP 19 to new SCP 8

However, there are five SCPs that have been introduced that do not have an existing
equivalent. These are highlighted in green on the Payscale Mapping spreadsheet and
are listed below:






new SCP 10 (Grade 4)
new SCP 13 (Grade 5)
new SCP 16 (Also Grade 5)
new SCP 18 (Grade TBC as outlined below)
new SCP 21 (Grade 6)

Where the new SCP has been introduced, the decision whether to assimilate then
increment does make a difference. For example, for someone on our current SCP 24
with a full time salary of £22,401 the alternatives would be:



Option A - Assimilate then increment: Assimilate from SCP 24 to new SCP 15.
Then increment from new SCP 15 to new SCP 16 (£23,369)
Option B - Increment then assimilate: Increment from SCP 24 to SCP 25. Then
assimilate from SCP 25 to new SCP 17 (£23,836)

Option A, to assimilate then increment, will be the cheaper option for the Council
(Council employees excluding schools) but will mean that those colleagues on SCP 24
who would have expected an increase from £22,401 to £23,836 (to new SCP 17 the
equivalent of our current SCP 25), a difference of £1,435, will instead receive an
increase to £23,369, a difference of £968. This scenario will be repeated with the other
newly introduced SCPs. In total, this will affect 73.51 Full time Equivalent employees
(FTEs), approximately 130 individuals, many of whom are likely to feel disgruntled if
their anticipated pay increase, based on a two year deal having been agreed for
2018/19 and 2019/20, is not delivered.
For schools, option A would be the more expensive option, costing £17,180 more than
option B. In this scenario (assimilate then increment) some larger groups of staff would
see higher pay jumps than maybe expected – for example, there are over 90FTE staff
on SCP 14 - £17,681, who would have expected an incremental award increase to SCP
15 on the old scale, but both scale points 14 and 15 now assimilate to the new SCP 5,

15

so by assimilating first and then adding the increment, these people will now move onto
the new SCP 6 - £19,171 (equivalent to the old SCP 16 and 17). They are in effect
jumping 2 incremental points higher. GMB’s preference is Option A as their
membership is primarily the lower paid schools workforce for whom Option A is
beneficial.
If we choose Option B (increment then assimilate) the cost to the Council (Council
employees excluding schools) will be the same as if the new spines had not been
introduced. Although Option A would save the Council money, it is likely to cause
discontent amongst employees and feels unfair that the ‘goalposts’ have been moved.
Option B would cost the council £32,647 more than Option A, as shown in row 104 of
the Assimilate or Increment First tab of the attached spreadsheet. Although this is a
significant sum, it represents 0.11 per cent of our total payroll cost for all employees
from Grade 1 to SM4 so is a comparatively minor increase on the overall pay bill. It is
also the figure that has been anticipated and budgeted for prior to the new SCPs being
introduced.
For schools, option B, is the more cost effective option. All employees would receive
their expected increment and then assimilate across onto the new pay scale. No-one
would receive less than they were expecting, but neither would individuals receive
significant pay increases that are disproportionate. Financially this is also the best
option for schools. Therefore the data for schools also supports that Option B is
implemented. If we do implement Option B rather than Option A, the cost to the Council
of £32,647 would be balanced by a saving in schools of £17,180, making an overall cost
of £15,467, equivalent to 0.02% or 1/5,000th of the combined Council and schools
payroll cost.
The table below details the numbers of employees who will benefit or not from both
options:

Council
Schools
Total

Number of
FTE's for
whom
Option A is
better

Number of
FTE's for
whom
Option B is
better

Number of
FTE's
where
Option A or
B does not
differ
(neutral)

4
123.65
127.65

73.51
55.81
129.32

806.22
771.54
1577.76

It is therefore proposed that Personnel Board approve the recommendation to
Increment and then Assimilate into the new pay scale (Option B).
What to do with new SCP 18
Additional SCPs have been added to the new pay scale as explained above. These are
highlighted in green on Attachment 1 and will be incorporated into our existing grades.
There is one new SCP, SCP 18, which does not fall neatly into our existing grades. We
need to confirm where this sits as it is in between Grades 5 and 6. Our current SCP 25

16

is the top of Grade 5, and this maps across to new SCP 17. Our current SCP 26 is the
bottom of Grade 6 and this maps across to new SCP 19.
The three options with SCP 18 are:
 Do not use it, we could have our SCPs moving from SCP 17 to 19, with WBC not
using SCP 18
 Incorporate it into Grade 5
 Incorporate it into Grade 6
These options are summarised below:
Option A - Do not use SCP 18
The NJC notes that there is not a requirement to use all of the SCPs and will not be in
the future. Their guidance adds “Breadth of grades should recognise the time period
required for an employee to become fully competent in their role. We would therefore
advise that good practice (particularly where incremental progression is largely
automatic) would limit incremental progression to five years which is the case with a six
point grade.”
Both Grade 5 and Grade 6 will have six SCPs from April 2019 onwards. If we add SCP
18 to either of them this will mean that grade will have seven SCPs. However, WBC
already has a precedent with more than six SCPs as all our Senior Management (SM)
grades have at least seven SCPs. If we were to accept the recommendation to limit
each grade to six SCPs as a point of principle we should also amend our SM grades
although this would be impractical. Another point to consider if we did not use SCP 18
is that it may well cause longer term confusion with employees thinking that it had been
left out by mistake.
There will not be any additional cost to the Council or schools if we do not use SCP 18.
Option B - Incorporate SCP 18 into Grade 5
If we add SCP 18 to Grade 5, this would increase the top of the grade from a full time
salary of £23,836 to £24,313, an increase of £477. This would mean that those people
currently at the top of Grade 5 would have an unexpected pay increase although this
would mean additional cost for the Council and schools. We currently have 85.58 full
time equivalent (FTE) Council employees at the top of Grade 5 and 76.45 FTEs in
schools. If we choose to ‘assimilate then increment’ this would mean an additional cost
of £40,821.66 (£477 x 85.58) for 2019-20 (an additional cost for schools of £36,466.65).
If we decided to ‘increment then assimilate’, this cost would be borne in 2020-21. Either
way there would also be additional cost in future years as the other employees at lower
SCPs in Grade 5 (currently 59.6 FTEs in Council and 50.23FTE in schools) reach the
top of the grade.
Option C - incorporate SCP 18 into Grade 6
If we incorporate SCP 18 into Grade 6, this would mean that any new starters at Grade
6 for 2019/20 would start at a full time salary of £24,313 (new SCP 18) rather than
£24,799 (new SCP 19). They would require an additional year to reach the top of the
grade. If we do incorporate SCP 18 into Grade 6 this would not affect any existing
employees who will already be on a minimum of new SCP 19.
It is therefore proposed that Personnel Board approve the recommendation to
incorporate SCP 18 into Grade 6 (Option C). Option B would introduce a cost to the

17

Council in 2019/20 of over £40,000 (over £36,000 for schools) that has not been
budgeted for. There will also be an additional cost in future years which does not tie in
with the Council’s and schools’ need to cut costs. This leaves either Option A or C. Not
using SCP 18 at all (Option A) is likely to produce confusion in future as to why we do
not have a SCP 18. Option C will maintain the continuity of the SCPs and will also save
the Council and schools money in future years without impacting on any current
employees.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result of
the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent reductions
to public sector funding. It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be
required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the next three years and
all Executive decisions should be made in this context.
How much will it
Cost/ (Save)
Current Financial
Year (Year 1)
Next Financial Year
(Year 2)
Following Financial
Year (Year 3)

Revenue or
Capital?

Nil

Is there sufficient
funding – if not
quantify the Shortfall
n/a

Nil

n/a

n/a

Nil

n/a

N/a

n/a

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
Cross-Council Implications
The decision impacts schools as described above
Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
List of Background Papers
Attachment 1 – Pay Scale mapping
Contact Sara

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERSONNEL BOARD
HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2018 FROM 6.45 PM TO 7.15 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Alistair Auty (Chairman), UllaKarin Clark and Charles Margetts
Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR
84.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Lindsay Ferris, Charlotte Haitham
Taylor, Charles Margetts and Stuart Munro.
85.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
86.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
87.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
88.
AMENDMENT TO RECRUITMENT POLICY
The Board considered amendments to the Council’s Recruitment Policy.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:




At Personnel Board on 31 October 2018, Members had committed to provide
employees with the opportunity to be shortlisted for formal assessments for roles when
they met the minimum requirements for a role within the Council. The Recruitment
Policy had now been amended to reflect this.
Members received an additional tabled amendment to the Senior Appointments section
of the Policy.

RESOLVED: That the amendment to the Recruitment Policy guaranteeing employees a
shortlist interview for roles within the Council when they meet the minimum essential
requirements for the position, and the amendment to the Senior Appointments section of
the Policy, be approved.
89.
CHANGES TO NATIONAL JOINT CONDITIONS PAY SPINAL POINTS
The Board was updated on changes to National Joint Conditions Pay Spinal Points. The
Local Government or National Joint Council (NJC) pay scale would change from 1st April
2019 onwards. This would involve new Spinal Column Points (SCPs) with employees
moving across from their current SCP to a new SCP which would be numbered differently.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:


The Council needed to make a decision whether to assimilate from the existing SCP to
the new SCP and then give an increment, or whether to give an increment before
assimilating.







Sarah Swindley outlined the different options. Option B to increment and then
assimilate was the preferred option. Sarah explained that the cost to the Council
(Council employees excluding schools) would be the same as if the new spines had not
been introduced. Option A (assimilate and then increment) would save the Council
money, however it was likely to cause discontent amongst employees and lead to
feelings that the ‘goalposts’ had been moved. Although Option B would cost the
council £32,647 more than Option A, this was also the figure that had been anticipated
and budgeted for prior to the new SCPs being introduced.
It was noted that additional SCPs had been added to the new pay scale. New SCP 18,
did not fit neatly into the existing grades and sat between current Grades 5 and 6.
Current SCP 25 was the top of Grade 5, which mapped across to new SCP 17.
Current SCP 26 was the bottom of Grade 6 and this mapped across to new SCP 19.
Members agreed that SCP18 be incorporated into Grade 6. Any new starters at Grade
6 for 2019/20 would start at a full time salary of £24,313 (new SCP 18) rather than
£24,799 (new SCP 19). They would require an additional year to reach the top of the
grade. The incorporation of SCP18 into Grade 6 would not affect any existing
employees who would already be on a minimum of the new SCP 19.

RESOLVED: That
1)

the proposal to Increment then Assimilate be supported;

2)

the incorporation of SCP18 into Grade 6 be supported.

